
 

 

M E M O R A N D U M  
 

DATE: December 1, 2016 
 
TO: David Bullock, Town Manager 
 
FROM: Alaina Ray, AICP, Director 
 Planning, Zoning and Building Department 
 
SUBJECT: Discussion regarding Height Regulations Per Town Code Section 

158.153(B)(1)  
  

 
Introduction 
 
Staff has been directed to bring forward a discussion regarding Section 158.153(B)(1) of 
the Town’s Land Development Code (LDC), which allows up to an additional 10 feet of 
height over the maximum allowed height for a zoning district for an elevator shaft, 
enclosed mechanical equipment area, and an enclosed stairwell. The LDC states:  
 

158.153(B). No exceptions to the height regulations shall be permitted except as 
specifically provided for below:  

(1) One television or dish antenna per principal structure and enclosed elevator 
shafts, enclosed stairwells, and enclosed mechanical equipment areas not 
exceeding 15 percent of roof area and not exceeding the height regulations 
by more than ten feet of the district in which it is located; however, the 
elevator shafts, stairwells, and mechanical equipment areas, their location 
and visibility from adjoining streets or properties, should be the subject of site 
plan review considerations. Parapet walls shall also be permitted as an 
exception to the height regulations where such wall is required pursuant to 
the building code in conjunction with an enclosed stairwell. 

It is important to note that Section 158.153(B)(1) does not limit the additional height to 
only certain zoning districts or types of structures.  
 
In addition, The Town’s Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Element Policy 1.1.10 
states: 
 

Table 1 illustrates the maximum densities and intensities of development for 
each future land use category. Height restrictions for each category shall not 
apply to antennae, enclosed elevator shafts, enclosed stairwells and their 
parapet walls, enclosed mechanical equipment, chimneys, or house of worship 
spires, but the Town land development regulations shall limit their height. 
 

As with the LDC, the Comprehensive Plan specifically indicates that the height 
restrictions within any future land use category are not applicable to the specified 
features. 
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History of Section 158.153(B)(1) 
 
The provision within Section 158.153(B)(1) was originally adopted by the Town in 1976, 
as part of the adoption of the 1977 Zoning Code, but features utilizing the additional 
height were limited to 10 percent of the roof area. A copy of the section from the 1977 
Zoning Code is provided as Attachment A. The section was applicable to all zoning 
districts, including single-family, and was allowed by right with a provision that they 
should be the subject of site plan review considerations. Section 158.153(B)(1) was 
revised in 1997, as part of the adoption of the 1998 Zoning Code, to increase the size 
allowance to 15 percent of the roof area and to include parapet walls (Attachment B). 
This section was considered for revision again in 2012, related to potential restrictions 
on the height of parapet walls, but no ordinance was adopted. 
 
By the time of the first revision to Section 158.153(B)(1) was considered in 1997, 
numerous single-family homes had been constructed in various zoning districts utilizing 
the additional allowed height. However, there appears to have been no contemplation to 
restrict the use of the section to only certain zoning districts or to prohibit the use for 
single-family homes during the adoption proceedings in 1997 or 2012. A review of those 
meetings indicates that it was known that Section 158.153(B)(1) applied to all zoning 
districts and was allowed by right.  
 
 
Application of Section 158.153(B)(1) 
   
Over the last 40 years, the site plan review considerations appear to have been 
consistently applied during the Building Permit phase by reviewing the building plans to 
ensure the features were consistent with the architectural theme of the rest of the 
structure, the building materials were consistent, the daylight plane conditions were met, 
and the location and appearance of the features were visually consistent with the 
remainder of the structure when viewed from the adjoining street and properties.  
 
Single-family properties were never required to go through a formal and separate Site 
Plan Review Process, as the features in section 158.153(B)(1) were allowed by right, 
but has consistently been handled through the building plan permit review process. All 
building plans submitted to the Building Department for a building permit are also 
reviewed by the Planning and Zoning Staff to determine whether the proposed plans 
meet the Town’s Zoning Code. Comments from the Planning and Zoning Staff regarding 
any deficiencies are provided to the contractor to make the necessary revisions. The 
Planning and Zoning Staff verifies that all plans comply with the Town’s Zoning Code 
before a building permit for any structure, addition, or renovation is issued. An example 
of comments from the Planning and Zoning review process related to the application of 
Section 158.153(B)(1) is provided as Attachment C.   
 
This process was also mentioned in the minutes of the October 16, 2012, Planning and 
Zoning Board meeting during the discussion for Ordinance 2012-25, which related to 
the allowance of parapet walls in Section 158.153(B)(1). The minutes from that meeting 
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are included as Attachment D and the pertinent discussion notes are highlighted in 
yellow. 
 
Single-Family Construction Utilizing Section 158.153(B)(1) 
 
Since its original adoption in 1977, numerous single-family homes have been built with 
elevator shafts, enclosed mechanical equipment areas, and enclosed access stairwells 
utilizing the allowance of up to an additional 10 feet of height for those structural 
features specified in Section 158.153(B)(1). Provided below is a partial list of these 
single-family homes, showing the year they were built and the address. Photographs of 
these homes, showing these features, are also provided with this report (Attachment E). 
This list was compiled through visual observation of homes on the island and 
subsequent research for those specific addresses. There is no method to extract a 
comprehensive listing of this information from the Town’s database; therefore, it is 
acknowledged that other homes, not included in the following list, were likely built with 
these features. 
 

YEAR BUILT ADDRESS ZONING DISTRICT 

1985 5030 Gulf of Mexico Drive R-1SF 

1989 801 Broadway R-6SF 

1994 6609 Gulf of Mexico Drive R-3SF 

1996 700 Gulf Bay Drive R-4SF 

1997 5444 Gulf of Mexico Drive R-3MX 

2002 6665 Gulf of Mexico Drive R-3SF 

2003 5940 Gulf of Mexico Drive R-3SF 

2004 750 Hideaway Drive R-4SF 

2007 725 Hideaway Drive R-4SF 

2012 771 Old Compass Road R-4SF 

2012 572 Hornblower Lane R-4SF 

2015 3456 Gulf of Mexico Drive R-4MX 

2015 3460 Gulf of Mexico Drive R-4MX 

2016 3470 Gulf of Mexico Drive R-4MX 

2016 585 Halyard Lane R-4SF 

  
 
It should be noted that the current Florida Building Code (FBC) requires all residential 
elevators to exit into an enclosed, weatherproof vestibule. Therefore, an enclosed 
vestibule is considered to be an integral part of a residential elevator. Similarly, the 
current FBC also requires a landing at the top of all stairwells and does not allow the top 
step to end at a door. There must be a landing that is at least three feet deep and at 
least the width of the stairwell and door before reaching the door. As such, an enclosed 
landing is also considered to be an integral part of an enclosed stairwell. 
 
While Section 158.153(B)(1) allows a maximum area of 15 percent of the roof area to 
be utilized for the specified features, Staff consistently works to ensure that the area 
remains as small as possible as part of the “site plan review considerations.” For 
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example, plans are often submitted showing elevator vestibules and stairwell landings 
that are initially the size of normal bedrooms or sitting rooms and would be large 
enough to accommodate furniture. Staff regularly requires these areas to be 
significantly reduced in size, so as to prevent their use for anything other than their 
strictly intended purpose.    
 
In the past, there have been homes constructed with access stairways ending at a 
hatch into the ceiling that provides access to a rooftop deck, often due to HOA 
covenants and restrictions that did not allow additional height. A ceiling hatch is allowed 
under the current FBC when its purpose is to accesses mechanical equipment, but this 
feature is not specified in the current FBC as an approved access to decks or other 
areas intended for frequent use.  
 
Country Club Shores 
 
Much discussion has recently taken place regarding the application of Section 
158.153(B)(1) in Country Club Shores. During most of the history of Country Club 
Shores, the neighborhood was governed by five Homeowner Associations (HOAs). 
These HOAs controlled the architectural and design features of homes within CCS and 
their covenants and restrictions were stricter than the Town Code, even requiring that 
“…dwellings be esthetically compatible with the other structures in the subdivision…” 
and that such determination is “…in the sole discretion of the developer or such plans 
committee appointed by the developer.”i (Attachment F)  
 
Multiple long-time Staff members have indicated that there was an awareness that the 
CCS HOA review committees would not approve any structure above 30 feet, 
regardless of the allowance in Section 158.153(B)(1). Some property owners installed 
ceiling hatches, as mentioned above, in order to access rooftop decks as an alternative.  
 
Some of the HOA covenants in CCS have since expired. However, even if HOA 
covenants are still in effect the Town does not, and cannot, enforce HOA covenants and 
restrictions, even if those covenants and restrictions are in conflict with Town Code. The 
Town reviews building plans for compliance with Town Code and FBC, but does not 
review for HOA covenant and restrictions. If plans submitted to the Town comply with 
Town Code and the FBC, the Town is obligated by State Law to approve the plans, 
even if those plans may be in conflict with HOA covenants and restrictions. Property 
owners bear responsibility for ensuring compliance with all applicable HOA covenants 
and restrictions and the Town has no role in this approval process, nor does the Town 
verify as to whether the approval has been sought or granted. This is indicated on all 
Building Permits issued by the Town, as shown in Attachment G.  
 
Over the years, there have been instances where building plans were approved by the 
Town that were in conflict with HOA covenants and restrictions. One such case, in 
1995, involved construction in CCS that was in compliance with the Town’s setback 
requirements, but did not comply with the CCS HOA’s stricter setbacks. The HOA took 
legal action against the property owner and the construction that was in violation was 
subsequently removed. 
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Typically, if plans are approved by the Town and subsequently rejected by an HOA, the 
property owner submits a change order to the Town to revise the plans. 
 
There have also been several requests over the years for an overlay district or other 
special zoning restrictions to be placed specifically over CCS, especially after the 
expiration of the HOA covenants and restrictions. However, this has never moved 
forward.   
 
 
585 Halyard Lane 
 
Specific concern has arisen regarding a home currently under construction at 585 
Halyard Lane. This home includes an elevator shaft, mechanical area, and enclosed 
stairwell (Attachment H). These features are fully compliant with Town Code and FBC, 
as follows: 
 

 The outdoor deck, protective fencing around the outdoor deck, and screened air 
conditioner compressors are all within the 30-foot maximum height for the zoning 
district. Section 158.153(B)(1) does not apply to these features. (Attachment I) 

 The constructed height for the elevator shaft, enclosed mechanical area, and 
enclosed stairwell are within the maximum allowable 10-foot height limit for these 
features, per Section 158.153(B)(1). (Attachment I) 

 The enclosed landing for the stairwell is required by the current Florida Building 
Code and is considered to be an integral part of the stairwell.  

 The enclosed vestibule for the elevator is required by the Florida Building Code 
and is considered to be an integral part of the elevator.  

 The elevator with required vestibule, enclosed mechanical area, and enclosed 
stairwell with required landing are within the maximum allowable 15 percent of 
the roof area for these features per 158.153(B)(1). The total roof area for the 
home is 2,993 square feet, which would allow a total maximum of 449 square 
feet for these features. As constructed, the features total 233 square feet, 
equaling less than 8 percent of the roof area.   

 Regarding the “site plan review considerations,” the plans were reviewed to 
ensure the design and building materials were consistent with the rest of the 
structure, the daylight plane conditions were met, and the location and 
appearance of the features were visually consistent with the remainder of the 
structure when viewed from the adjoining street and properties. The plans met 
the Florida Building Code, FEMA regulations, and the Town’s Zoning Code. As 
mentioned above, under Florida Law, a building permit must be issued when the 
plans meet these requirements.  

 
The property at 585 Halyard Lane is within CCS HOA IV, which still has active 
covenants and restrictions. Based on the Amended and Restated Declaration of 
Covenants and Restrictions Country Club Shores, Unit 4, Parts 1 and 2, filed with the 
Sarasota County Clerk of the Circuit Court in July 2014 (Attachment J), after the 
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Building Plans were approved by the Town the property owner would have been 
responsible for submitting two copies to the HOA design review committee for approval. 
The review committee would then have had 30 days to either issue a letter of no 
objection or reject the plans. As discussed above, the Town is not involved in this 
process. If the review committee rejected the plans due to the height of the elevator 
shaft, mechanical area, and enclosed stairwell, the property owner would have been 
responsible for submitting a change order to the Town to revise the plans. No such 
change order was received by the Town and the property owner commenced 
construction. 
 
 
Age-Friendly Construction   
 
Many communities are joining a program known as Age-Friendly Communities, which 
was established by the AARP and is used to promote community features and 
construction design that encourages an active lifestyle and enables people to “age in 
place.” Sarasota County has recently received certification as an Age-Friendly 
Community and the Town has been approached about becoming certified. Elevators in 
single-family homes are included in this program as an age-friendly feature, because 
they allow those with mobility challenges to remain in their homes longer.  
 
 
Recent Trends 
 
The Town has seen a recent increase in single-family building plans that include 
elevators as more property owners build two-story homes. It is anticipated that the 
demand for residential elevators in single-family homes will increase as the median age 
of the population continues to rise and as more people search for methods that will 
allow them to age-in-place.  
 
Many of the building plans that include elevators still fall within the zoning district height 
and do not utilize Section 158.153(B)(1). However, as more homes are built to comply 
with higher FEMA elevations and with two-story homes now being most common for 
new construction, there is also an increased desire to utilize elevators and/or stairwells 
for access to rooftop decks, since the additional FEMA height, combined with a two 
story home, often enables property owners to have improved scenic views. The lack of 
ceiling hatches as a specified option under the current FBC for areas meant for frequent 
access also factors into the increased demand for elevators and enclosed stairwells.  
 
 
Potential Revisions 
 
If there is a desire to revise Section 158.153(B)(1), so that it does not apply to single-
family homes or only applies in certain zoning districts, consideration should be taken 
as to the creation of non-conforming structures and any potential impacts to certain 
property rights. 
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Other potential revisions could include reducing the allowable size back to the original 
10 percent of the roof area or specifying that either an elevator or an enclosed stairwell 
is allowed, but not both. As noted above, the creation of nonconformities and potential 
impacts to property rights should be considered.  
 
   
                                            
i Revised Covenants and Restrictions Relating to Unit 4, Blocks A, B, C, and D of Country Club Shores; Covenant 

and Restriction Number 7; Recorded in Official Records, Sarasota County Clerk of the Circuit Court, November 17, 

2006. 

 

 

 

 

Attachments: 

A. 1977 Town of Longboat Key Zoning Code 

B. 1998 Town of Longboat Key Zoning Code 

C. Zoning Plan Reviews 

D. Planning and Zoning Board Minutes 
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F. Country Club Shores Revised Covenants and Restrictions 

G. Sample Building Permit 

H. Halyard Building Plan 

I. Halyard Height Detail 

J. Country Club Shores Amended and Restated Covenants and Restrictions 
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Site:  

Scope:   

Plan Reviewer: 

Date:  

585 Halyard Lane
Replacement Single 

Family Maika Arnold 

June 29, 2016 

Zoning Comments:   
The applicant shall please provide the following information: 

1. Please adjust the lot coverage calculation to include any overhangs that are over usable areas,
i.e. the pool deck area. Note that the maximum lot coverage is 30% (plus 5% for a raised pool)
and non-open space is 50%. Please use the sheet, attached, as a guide to calculate coverage.

2. Please include the total roof area on sheet A-5 and verify how the 529 sq. ft.  for “Access tower
max size allowable @ 15% of roof) was calculated.

An error or omission in this correspondence does not authorize or justify violation of the Town of 
Longboat Key Zoning Codes.    



TOWN OF LONGBOAT KEY 

SINGLE FAMILY COVERAGE CALCULATIONS:    ZONING 
 

This worksheet is to assist in calculating Lot Coverage and Non-Open Space for a lot.  All detailed/itemized calculation shall 
be included on the to-scale site plan, which is signed and sealed by the design professional.  All information must be 
completed and must be illustrated to-scale on your submitted plans. 

 
LOT COVERAGE is the area of a lot covered by any structure/building or part of a structure/improvement that is more than six-inches 
(6”) above finished or adjacent grade.  Maximum allowable Lot Coverage is established by LBK 158.145 or other project approvals by 
resolution or ordinance. 
 

NON-OPEN SPACE is that area of a lot covered by structure/building/improvements included in Lot Coverage, driveways/parking and 
walkways (pervious or impervious), swimming pool shells and decks, and any at-grade impermeable feature.   Grade from a structure to 
property line cannot exceed 1:4 slope (LBK 158.156).  Maximum allowable Non-Open Space coverage is established in LBK 158.102 
(F) or other project approvals by resolution or ordinance. 
 

LOT SIZE is calculated as the area within platted lot lines except: 
   - Where a lot line lies within a public/private street, the edge of the street or the right-of-way shall be considered the lot line. 
   - Where a lot line lies within a public or private waterway, the Erosion Control Line, mean high water line, water-right-of-way, bulkhead 

or bulkhead line, whichever is most landward, shall be considered the lot line.  (LBK 158.006--LOT LINES) 
 

LOT SIZE, BUILDABLE:     square feet, as supported by submitted signed/sealed survey 
 

Lot Coverage Calculation 

  ---------------   IN SQUARE FEET   --------------- 
  EXISTING THIS PERMIT BY OTHERS 
1.0 Non-Pool/Spa Areas    

 Residential Structure (from exterior walls/columns)    

 Garage/Carport (not under house)    

 Roof Eave Overhang (exceeding 3’ in depth or over useable areas)    

 Front Entry & Front Stairs (roofed and unroofed)    

 Rear Entry & Rear Stairs (roofed and unroofed)    

 Roofed Porch, Lanai and/or Caged Room, Screened Room    

 Raised Deck or Terrace (>6” above finished grade)    

 Elevated Mechanical Equipment Pad (i.e. a/c, pool)    

 Accessory Structure (i.e., gatehouse, clubhouse, shed, gazebo, etc.)    

 Other Buildings/Structures/Improvements (>6” above finished grade)    

1.1 Total Non-Pool/Spa Areas    

2.0 Elevated/Caged Pool/Spa Areas (including stairs)    

3.0 Subtotal Lot Coverage Square Footages (lines 1.1 + 2.0)    

3.1 Total Lot Coverage Square Footage                                                   (sum 

of “existing”, “this permit” and “by others” in line 3.0) ________ sq. ft. 

4.0 Total Lot Coverage Percentage ________ sq. ft. (line 3.1) ÷ Lot Size = _____ % 

 

Non-Open Space Calculation 

  ---------------   IN SQUARE FEET   --------------- 
  EXISTING THIS PERMIT BY OTHERS 
5.0 At-Grade Improvements    

 Driveway/Parking Areas (as per site plan) (all surface types)    

 Designated Walkways/Sidewalks (as per site plan) (all surface types)    

 Impermeable Patios, Slabs, etc.    

 Impermeable Pool Deck (at-grade)    

 Pool/Spa Shell (at-grade)    

 Mechanical Equipment Pads (i.e. a/c, pool)(at-grade)    

 Other Impervious Surface (at-grade)    

6.0 Total At-Grade Square Footage                                                           
(sum of “existing”, “this Permit” and “by others” in 5.0) ________ sq. ft. 

7.0 Total Non-Open Space Square Footage (lines 3.1 + 6.0) line 3.1 + line 6.0 = ________ sq. ft. 

8.0 Total Non-Open Space Percentage ________ sq. ft. (line 7.0) ÷ Lot Size = _____ % 
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ATTACHMENT E 

 

 

 

 























572 HORNBLOWER LANE    YEAR BUILT – 2012  
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